

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 6552-6553/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2022 in WP No. 200365/2022 15-03-2022 in WP No. 200345/2022 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Kalaburagi)

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA REPRESENTED  
BY ITS SECRETARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NAVODAYA MEDICAL COLLEGE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([FOR DISPOSAL] I.A. NO. 136956/2022-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 71697/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 72829/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 72815/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 72793/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 71702/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 71687/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 71670/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 71661/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 71658/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 72674/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 127857/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

T.C. (C) No. 36/2022 (XVI-A)

Date : 21-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, A.A.G.  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Adithya Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Madhu Naik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR  
Mr. Javedur Rehman, Adv.  
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Naik, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR  
Mr. Nishanth Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush P Shah, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Supantha Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Nanya Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Jain-1, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashikiran Shetty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR  
Ms. Shivani, Adv.  
Mrs. Vipasha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is pointed out that writ petition filed by the non-minority education institutions questioning validity of notifications (which are the subject matter of these proceedings) are pending on the file of Karnataka High Court. Learned counsel states that the proceedings in those writ petitions have not progressed on account of the pendency of the present petitions. Having regard to the statements made, this Court hereby directs the transfer of W.P. (C) No. 36482-36483/2014 pending on the file of Karnataka High Court to the file of this Court in exercise of its jurisdiction under Article 139-A of the Constitution of India.

The Registry shall ensure that records of W.P. (C) No. 36482-36483/2014 are called for from the Karnataka High Court, digitized and made available to the learned counsel for the parties.

The learned counsel for the parties shall co-operate and ensure that joint additional compilation of the documents and pleadings in these transferred cases too are prepared and filed before this Court well in time.

Written submissions not exceeding seven pages shall be filed by the learned counsel for the parties before the next date of hearing.

List on 18.04.2023 at 2.00 P.M.

(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)